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AN ACT concerning appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lllinois, represented

in the General Assembly:

ARTICLE 1

Section 1. AAN ACT concerning appropria
Act 99 - 491, approved December 7, 2015, is amended by changing

Section 10 of Article 2 as follows:

(P.A.99 -491, Art. 2, Sec. 10)
Sec. 10. The sum of $37,000,000 $25.500.000—, or so much

thereof as ma y be necessary, is appropriated from the
Department of Corrections Reimbursement and Education Fund to

the Department of Corrections for payment of expenses
associated with miscellaneous programs, including, but not

limited to, prior year costs, medical co sts, food

expenditures and various construction costs.

ARTICLE 2

Section 1. AAN ACT <concerning appropria
Act 99 - 409, approved August 20, 2015, is amended by changing

Section 35 of Article 16 as follows:
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(P.A. 99 -409, Art. 16, Sec. 35)

Sec. 35. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:

ILLINOIS ENERGY OFFICE
GRANTS
Payable from the DCEO Energy Projects Fund:
For Expenses  and Grants Connected with
Energy Programs, including prior year

COStS v . 15,000,000  3;000;000—

Payable from the Federal Energy Fund:
For Expenses and Grants Connected with
the State Energy Program, including

prior year COStS .. . 3,000,000

ARTICLE 3

Section 1. AAN ACT concerning appropria
Act 99 - 491, approved December 7, 2015, is amended by changing

Section 55 of Article 1 as follows:

(P.A.99 -491, Art. 1, Sec. 55)
Sec. 55. The following named sums, or so much thereof as

may b e necessary, respectively, for the purposes hereinafter
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named, are appropriated to the Department of Human Services

for Grants -1In - Aid and Purchased Care in its various regions

pursuant to Sections 3 and 4 of the Community Services Act

and the Community Men  tal Health Act:

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES GRANTS AND PROGRAM SUPPORT

GRANTSIN - AID AND PURCHASED CARE

Payable from Special Olympics lllinois and

Speci al Chil drends Charities Fund:

For grants to Special Olympics

1l inois and Speci al Chil drenods
Charities ..o 1,000,000 700,000
ARTICLE 4
Section 1. AAN ACT concerning appropria

Act 99 - 491, approved December 7, 2015, is amended by changing

Section 35 of Article 1 as follows:

(P.A.99 -491, Art. 1, Sec. 35)
Sec. 35. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Revenue:
GOVERNMENT SERVICES
PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT VIDEO GAMING
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DISTRIBUTIVE FUND
For allocation to local governments

of the net terminal income tax per

the Video Gaming Act  ................. 50,000,000 45;000,000—

PAYABLE FROM STATE AND LOCAL SALES TAX REFORM FUND
For allocation to Chicago for additional
1.25% Use Tax pursuant to P.A. 86 -0928 ........... 84,400,000
PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIVE FUND
For allocation to local governments
for additional 1.25% Use Tax

pursuant to P.A. 86 -0928 ..o, 255,100,000

ARTICLE 5

Section 1. AAMcACHIi cg appropriationso,
Act 99 - 491, approved December 7, 2015, is amended by changing
Sections 70, 75, 80 and 85 of Article 2 as follows:

(P.A.99 -491, Art. 2, Sec. 70)
Sec. 70. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Depart ment of Veteransé Affairs for the obj e

hereinafter named:

|l LLI NOI'S VETERANSG6 HOME AT ANNA

Payable from Anna Veterans H ome Fund:
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For Personal Services  ..oceviiiiennnen, 2,999,300 1,571,800 —
For State Contributions to State
Empl oyeesd Retireme.nt. Sys tl867,600 665400

For State Contributions to

Social Security . 229,400 120,400
For Contractual Services ..o 817,000
For Travel . 5,000
For CommoditiesS .......ccccccviiiiiinneennn, 374,400 368,500
For Printing .o, 4,000
For EqQuipment  .....ovviviiiiiiieiieeeeeees . 13,300
For Electronic Data Processing ~ ...cccoeeeennnn. 39,000 15,400
For Telecommunications Services ~ ................ 16,800 16,000—
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..., 10,200
For Permanent Improvements  .......cccooeiiiiiineeenn, 10,000
For Refunds ..., . 42,70 0 32,700

Total $5,928,700  $3,649,700—

(P.A.99 -491, Art. 2, Sec. 75)
Sec. 75. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Depart ment of Veteransé Affairs for the obj e
herein after named:
|l LLI NOI'S VETERANSS®é HOME AT QUI NCY
Payable from Quincy Veterans Home Fund:

For Personal Services ...cooiiiails 13,571,000 10,439.800—
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For Member Compensation  .........cccccvvvvneee. 28,000 20,000-
For State Contributions to the State
Empl oyeesd Retireme.nt Sy $i183800 4544100—

For State Contributions to

Social Security .., 1,038,200 821,700
For Contractual Services ... 3,175,300
For Travel . 6,000
For Commodities  ......ccccevviiiiineen. 4,903,400  4:854;400—
For Printing .o, 25,000
For Equipment  ......cccooeiiiiiiieieeeeeee, 263,200 118,500
For Electronic Data Processing ~ ....cccoeeennnn. 206,000 674900
For Telecommunications Services ~ .............. 119,800 99,300-
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..., 117,700
For Permanent Improvements  .......cccooeiiiiiineeenn, 20,000
For Refunds ..., ... 60,000 44,600

Total $29,721,800 $24.657,300—

(P.A.99 -491, Art. 2, Sec. 80)
Sec. 80. The following n amed amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Depart ment of Veteransé Affairs for the obj e
hereinafter named:
|l LLI NOI'S VETERANS®6 HOME AT LASALLE
Payable from LaSalle Veterans Home Fund:

For P ersonal Services — ..oooviiiiiiennnn. 8,466,000 5;550.100—
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For State Contributions to the State
Empl oyeesd Retireme.nt Sy 8386086800 2349,900—

For State Contributions to

Social Security . 647,600 424600
For Contractual Services ... 2,343,400
For Travel . 5,000
For Commodities  ......ccccevviiiiineen. 1,351,700  1:196;900—
For Printing ..o, ... 15500 +#500-
For EqQuipment  .....ocviviiiiiiieieeeeeeee. 120,700
For Electronic Data Processing ~ ....cccoeeennnn. 111,000 25;600-
For Telecommunications Services ~ ................ 56,600 32,600—
For Operation of Auto Equipment ..., 24,700
For Permanent Improvements  .......ccoiiiiviiiiineennn, 25,000
For Refunds ..., ... 40,500 306,500—

Total $17,068,000 $12136,500—

(P.A.99 -491, Art. 2, Sec. 85)
Sec. 85. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Veteranso Aff ai rasdpdrpmses t he obj e
hereinafter named:
|l LLI NOI'S VETERANSS6 HOME AT MANTENO

Payable from Manteno Veterans Home Fund:

For Personal Services ... 9,679,300  8;2/6;600—

For Member Compensation  ........ccccceeeeeeeens 25,000 20,000-
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For State Contributions to the State
Empl oyeesd Reti temme.nt Sy 94413600 3,504,200—

For State Contributions to

Social Security . 740,500 633,200
For Contractual Services ... 6,184,400
For Travel .. 5,500 5;000-
For Commodities  ......ccccevviiiiineen. 1,750,500 1;68+900—
For Printing .o, 25,000
For EqQuipment  .....ocviviiiiiiieieeeeeeee. 354,700
For Electronic Data Processing ~ ....cccoeeennnn. 213,500 52;100-
For Telecommunications Services ~ .............. 102,400 94,800
For Operation of Auto Equipment ~ ................ 71,800 #1200
For Permanent Improvements  .......cccooeeveennn. 85,000 ¥5;000-
For Refunds ..o 75,000

Total $23,726,200  $21.659,100—
ARTICLE 6
Section 1. AAN ACT concerning appropria

Act 99 -0005, approved June 24, 2015, is amended by changing

Sections 5 and 10 of Article 3 as follows:

(P.A.99 -0005, Art. 3, Sec. 5)
Sec. 5. The sum of $3,741,802,194 $3.741.702.194  or so

much th ereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the
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Common School Fund to the Teachers' Retirement System of the
State of lllinois for the State's contribution, as provided

by law.

(P.A. 99 -0005, Art. 3, Sec. 10)
Sec. 10. The sum of $900,000  $10006,000—, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the
Education Assistance Fund to the Teachers' Retirement System
of the State of lllinois for additional costs due to the
establishment of minimum retirement allowances pursuant to
Sections 16 -136.2 and 16 -136.3 of the lllinois Pension Code,

as amended.

ARTICLE 7

Section 5. The amount of $200,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the State Appellate
Defender Federal Trust Fund to the Office of the State
Appellate Defender for expenses related to federally assisted
programs to work on systemic sentencing issues appeals cases

to which the agency is appointed.

Section 10. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropria ted to the

Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor for the
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objects and purposes hereinafter named to meet its ordinary
and contingent expenses:
Payable from State's Attorneys Appellate

Prosecutor's County Fund For Personal

Services:
Administrative Unit ..o, 1,129,800
Labor Unit .o, 70,400

For State Contribution to the State Employees'
Retirement System Pick Up:
Administrative Unit ..., 45,200
Labor Unit ..o 2,800
For State Contribution to the State Employees'
Retirement System:
Administ rative Unit ..., 515,200
Labor Unit ..o 32,100
For State Contribution to Social Security:
Administrative Unit ... 86,500
Labor Unit ..o 5,400
For County Reimbursement to State for

Group Insurance:

Administrative Unit ... 310,500

Labor Unit ... 23,000
For Contractua | Services:

General Contractual Services ... 450,000

Tax Objection Case Work ..., 36,400
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Labor Unit  ....iiiiiiiiee 257,000
For Rental of Real Property: i, 138,400

For Travel:
General Travel L 15,500
Labor Unit .o . 0

For Commodities:

General CommoditiesS oo, . 5,000
Labor Unit .o 0
For Printing e, 800

For Equipment:

General Equipment ..., .. 2,200

Labor Unit ..o . 0
For Electronic Data Processing ~ .vccciieeeeennn. 2,400
For Telecommunications — .....ccccoiiiiiiieeeennnee 20,000

For Operation of Automotive Equipment:

General Operation of Auto ..., 6,500

Labor Unit ..o e, 0
For Law Intern Program ..., 18,200
For Legal Publications ..., . 0

Total $3,173,300

Payable from Personal Property Tax
Replacement Fund:
For Personal Services ... 128,500
For State Contribution to the State Employees'

Retirement System Pick Up .., 5,200
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For State Contribution to the S tate Empl oyeesd
Retirement System ... ... 58,600
For State Contribution to Social Security ... 9,800

For Reimbursement to State for Group

INSUFANCE o e 23,000
For Contractual Services oo, 225,000
Total $450,100

Payable from Continuing Legal Education Trust Fund:

For Continuing Legal Education ..., 100
For Appropriation to the Stateds
Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor for
Expenses Pursuant to Grant Agreements
For Sentencing Policy Research ... 0

For Appropriation to the Stateds Attorneys
Appellate Prosecutor for Prosecution of

and Training for Violent Crimes i, 0

(@)
(2]

For Appropriation to the State

Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor

for Prosecution of and Training for

Violent Crimes Grants to Cook County ~ ............... 150,000
For Appropriation to the St at ebs

Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor

for Implementation of Diversion

Court Programs in Cook County ..., 85,000

Total $235,100
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Payable from the Narcotics Profit Forfeiture Fund:
For expenses pursuant to Narcotics Profit
Forfeiture ACt s 0
For Expens es Pursuant to Drug Asset Forfeiture
Procedure ACt  ..cccooveiiiiieeee ... 2,500,000
Total $2,500,000
Payable from the Special Federal Grant Fund:
For Expenses Related to federally assisted
Programs to assist local State's Attorneys
including special appeals, drug relat ed
cases, and cases arising under the

Narcotics Profit Forfeiture Act on the

request of the State's Attorney .. 2,200,000
Total $2,200,000
ARTICLE 8
Section 1. AAN ACT concerning appropria

Act 99 - 491, approved December 7, 2015, is amended by changing

Section 5 of Article 8 as follows:

(P.A.99 -491, Art. 8, Sec. 5)
Sec 5. The sum of $1,500,000 $500.000—, or so much thereof

as may be nec essary, is appropriated to the State Comptroller

from the Comptrollerés Administrative Fund f
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of duties of the office.

ARTICLE 9

Section 1. The sum of $100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Governor's Grant
Fund to the Office of the Governor to be expended in
accordance with the terms and conditions upon which such
funds were received and in the exercise of the powers or

performance of the duties of the Office of the Governor.

ARTICLE 10

Section 1. The sum of $47,500, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the Agricultural Premium
Fund to the Office of the Lieutenant Gov ernor for all costs
associated with the Rural Affairs Council including any

grants or administrative expenses.

ARTICLE 11

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on

Aging:
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DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
OPERATIONS
Payable from the Long Term Care Ombudsman Fun
For Expenses of the Long Term Care
Ombudsman Fund .........cccccoviiiiinieenns
Payable from the Department on Aging
State Projects Fund:
For Expenses of Private Partnership

Projects .o,

2,600,000

.......... 345,000

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated

for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department on

Aging:
DISTRIBUTIVE ITEMS
GRANTSIN - AID
Payable from the Tobacco Settlement
Recovery Fund:
For Grants and Administrative
Expenses of Senior He alth

Assistance Programs ...,

ARTICLE 12

1,600,000

Section 20. The sum of $ 200,000 , or so much thereof as
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may be necessary, is appropriated from the Agricultural
Premium Fund to the Department of Agriculture for expenses

related to the Food Safety Modernization Initiative.

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Agriculture for:
COMPUTER SERVICES
Payable from Agricultural Premium Fund:
For Personal Services ..., 300,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 136,800

For State Contributions to

Social Security ... 23,000
For Contractual Services ... 1,140,000
For Travel . e, 1,000
For Commodities ..o 10,000
For Printing i 9,000
For Equipment ... 50,000
For Telecommunications Services ..., 42,000

Total $1,711,800

Section 50. The sum of $ 1,6 00,000 , or so much thereof as

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Fertilizer Control

Fund to the Department of Agriculture for expenses relating
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to agricultural products inspection.

Section 55. The sum of $ 1,900,000 , or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Feed Control Fund

to the Department of Agriculture for Feed Control.

Section 60. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of
Agriculture:
MARKETING
Payable f rom Agricultural
Premium Fund:
For Expenses Connected With the Promotion
and Marketing of lllinois Agriculture
and Agriculture Exports .., 2,625,000
For Implementation of Programs
and Activities to Promote, Develop
and Enhance the Biotechnology
In dustry in lllinois 100,000
For Expenses Related to Viticulturist
and Enologist Contractual Staff ... 150,000
For Implementation of a Farmers'

Market Technology Improvement Program  .............. 50,000
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Section 65. The following named amount, or so much
thereof as m ay be necessary for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of
Agriculture:

MEDICINAL PLANTS
Payable from the Compassionate Use of Medical
Cannabis Fund:
For all costs associated with the

Compassionate Use of Medi cal Cannabis

Pilot Program ..., ... 2,600,000

Section 70. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Agriculture for:

ANIMAL INDUSTRIES
Payable from the lllinois Animal Abuse Fund:
For Expenses Associated with the
Investigation of Animal Abuse
and Neglect under the Humane Care

for Animals Act

Section 75. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated

to the Departm ent of Agriculture for:



Public Act 099 - 0524
SB2047 Enrolled SDS099 00088 MRR 20088 b

MEAT AND POULTRY INSPECTION
Payable from Agricultural Master Fund:
For Expenses Relating to

Inspection of Agricultural Products ... 1,000,000

Section 80. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respe ctively, are appropriated
to the Department of Agriculture for:
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
Payable from the Weights and Measures Fund:
For Personal Services ... 3,542,400

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ... 1,615,300
For State Contribu tions to

Social Security ... 271,000
For Group Insurance ......ciiiiiviiiieeeiin, 1,225,400
For Contractual Services .. 447,800
For Travel .. 108,000
For Commodities ..o 36,000
For Printing v 14,400
For Equipment  .....cccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 561,600
For Telecommunications Services ..o 52,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 416,200
For Refunds ..o 3,700

Total $8,293,800



Public Act 099 - 0524
SB2047 Enrolled SDS099 00088 MRR 20088 b

Payable from the Motor Fuel and Petroleum
Standards Fund:
For the Regulation of Motor Fuel Quality ... 50,000

Section 85. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as ma y be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Agriculture for:
ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS
Payable from Pesticide Control Fund:
For Administration and Enforcement
of the Pesticide Act of 1979 ... 7,000,000
Payable from Livestock Management Facilities Fund:
For Administration of the Livestock
Management Facilities Act ..o 50,000
Payable from the Used Tire Management Fund:

For Mosquito Control ..., . 40,000

Section 90. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectivel y, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of
Agriculture for:
LAND AND WATER RESOURCES
Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:

For Personal Services i 655,600
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For State Contributions to State
Empl oyeesd Retirement..System 298,900

For State Contributions to Social

SECUNMLY i 50,600
For Contractual Services ... 103,000
For Travel . 14,000
For Commodities ..o 8,000
For Printing v 2,500
For Equipment ..o 15,000
For Telecommunications Services ..., 11,000
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ~ ................ 18,000

For the Ordinary and Contingent
Expenses of the Natural Resources

Advisory Board ... 2,000

Total $1,178,600
Payable from the Partners for Conservation Fund:
For Personal Services ..., 532,700
For State Contributions to State
Empl oyeesd Retirement..System 242,900

For State Contributions to Social

SECUMLY oo i, 40,800
For Group Insurance  ......coiiiiviiiiieeiieees . 125,500
Total $941,900

Section 100. The sum of $ 1,500,000 , or so much ther eof
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as may be necessary, is appropriated from the lllinois State

Fair Fund to the Department of Agriculture to promote and
conduct activities at the lllinois State Fairgrounds at

Springfield other than the lllinois State Fair, including
administrative  expe nses. No expenditures from the
appropriation shall be authorized until revenues from
fairground uses sufficient to offset such expenditures have

been collected and deposited into the lllinois State Fair

Fund.

Section 105. The sum of $ 750,000 , or so mu ch thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Agricultural
Premium Fund to the Department of Agriculture to conduct
activities at the lllinois State Fairgrounds at DuQuoin other
than the lllinois State Fair, including administrative
expenses. N o0 expenditures from the appropriation shall be
authorized until revenues from fairgrounds uses sufficient to
offset such expenditures have been collected and deposited

into the Agricultural Premium Fund.

Section 110. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Agriculture for:
DUQUOIN STATE FAIR

Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:
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For Entertainment and other expenses
at the DuQuoin State Fair, including
the Percentage Portion of

Entertainment Contracts .o 696,000

Section 115. The following named amount, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture for:
ILLINOIS STATE FAIR
Payable from the lllinois State Fair Fund:
For Operations of the Illinois State Fair
Including Entertainment and the Percentage
Portion of Entertainment Contracts ~ .............. 5,500,000
Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:
For Operations of Buildings and

Grounds in Springfield ... 1,446,000

Section 120. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Agriculture for:
COUNTY FAIRS AND HORSE RACING
Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:
For Personal Services ... 63,000
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ... 28,700
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For State Contributions to

Social Security L 6,700
For Contractual Services ..., 28,000
For Travel e, 2,000
For Commodities ..o 1,800
For Printing v 3,100
For Equipment ..o i, 3,500
For Telecommunications Services ..., 4,700
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 4,000

Total $145,500

Payable from lllinois Standardbred
Breeders Fund:
For Personal Services ..., 65,000
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 29,600

For Stat e Contributions to

Social Security L 7,700
For Contractual Services ... 79,000
For Travel . 2,300
For Commodities ..o 12,300
For Printing .o, 3,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 12,000

Total $210,900

Payable from lllinois Thoroughbred

Breeders Fund:
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For Personal Services — ...iiiiieiieieeeeeeeen,
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ...
For State Contributions to
Social Security
For Contractual Services ..

For Travel .o,

For CommoditieS oo

For Printing v

For Equipment ..o i,

For Telecommunications Services .oveiiiiiieennnn.
For Operation of Auto Equipment ...

Total

Section 130. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture for:

ILLINOIS STATE FAIR PROGRAMS
Payable from the lllinois State Fair Fund:
For Awards to Livestock Breeders
and Related Expenses  .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiienee,
For Awards and Premiums at the
lllinois State Fair
and related expenses ...,

For Awards and Premiums for

238,200

108,600

9,600
$482,700

221,500

483,400
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Horse Racing at the
lllinois State Fairgrounds
and related expenses ., 178,600
Total $883,500

Section 135. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Agriculture for:
COUNTY FAIRS AND HORSE RACING PROGRAMS
Payable from the lllinois Racing
Quarter Horse Breeders Fund:
For Promotion of the lllinois Horse
Racing and Breeding Industry ... 30,000
Payable from the lllinois Standardbred
Breeders Fund:
For Grants and Other Purposes .., 0
Payable from the lllinois Thoroughbred
Breeders Fund:
For Grants and Other Purposes .., 0
Payable from the Agricultural Premium Fund:
For Distribution to Encourage and Aid
County Fairs and Other Agricultural
Societies. This Distribution Shall be
Pror ated and Approved by the Department
of Agriculture .. .. 1,798,600
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For Premiums to Agricultural Extension

or 4 - H Clubs to be Distributed at a

Uniform Rate  .....ccooviiiiiiiiiiiieeee 786,400
For Premiums to Vocational

Agriculture Fairs ..., . 325,000
For Rehabilitation of County Fairgr ounds .......... 1,301,000
For Grants and Other Purposes for County

Fair and State Fair Horse Racing ~ ....cccoeeeennn. 329,300

Total $4,540,300

Payable from Fair and Exposition Fund:

For Distribution to County Fairs and

Fair and Exposition Authorities ... 900,000

ARTICLE 13

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named are appropriated to the
Department of Central Management Services:

PAYABLE FROM STATE GARAGE REVOLVING FUND

For Contractual Services .., 11,000
For Electronic Data Processing ., 1,000,000
Total $1,011,000

PAYABLE FROM STATISTICAL SERVICES REVOLVING FUND

For Personal Services i 258,200
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For State Contribution to State
Employees' Retirement Fund ... 117,800

For State Contributions to Social

SECUNtY oo s 19,800
For Group Insurance ..o, .. 75,000
For Contractual Services ..., 40,500
For Travel e e, 9,000
For Commodities ..o 1,000
For Printing v 1,000
For Equipment ..o i, 1,000
For Telecommunications Services ... 4,500

Total $527,800

PAYABLE FROM COMMUNICATIONS REVOLVING FUND
For Personal Services ..., 184,600
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 84,200

For State Contribution to

Social Security . 14,200
For Group Insurance  .....coiiiiviiiineeiieees .. 50,000
For Contractual Services .., 12,000
For Travel  ..eeee 4,900
For Commodities  ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiee 2,000
For Printing ., 800
For EQuipment ... 2,000

For Electronic Data Processing ~ .iiiiieeeneen, 1,669,100
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For Operation of Auto Equipment ..., 100
Total $2,023,900

PAYABLE FROM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FUND

For Professional Services inclu ding
Administrative and Related Costs ... 12,500,000
Section 20. In additon to any other amounts

appropriated, the following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of
Central Management Services for costs and expenses associated
with or in support of a Gen eral and Regulatory Shared
Services Center:
Payable from State Garage

Revolving Fund ... 730,600
Payable from Statistical Services

Revolving Fund ..., ... 1,649,700
Payable from Communications Revolving Fund ~ ......... 1,224,500

Payable from Facilities Management

Revol ving Fund ...........ccs .. 1,612,700
Payable from Health Insurance Reserve Fund ... 600,000
Total $5,817,500

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects

and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the



Public Act 099 - 0524
SB2047 Enrolled SDS099 00088 MRR 20088 b

Department of Central Management Services:
ILLINOIS INFORMATION SERVICES
PAYABLE FROM COMMUNICATIONS REVOLVING FUND
For Personal Services ... 3,773,200
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ...l 1,720,600

For State Contributions to Social

SeCUrity .o 288,800
For Group Insurance  ......ciiiiiviiiineneiin, 1,125,000
For Contractual Services ... 1,049,300
For Travel .. 30,000
For Commodities ..o 68,000
For Printing oo 51,400
For Equipment ... 197,900
For Electronic Data Processing ~ ..vvceeeeeeeennn. 197,000
For Tel ecommunications Services —  .....cccccceeeenn. 49,800
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 11,000

Total $8,562,000

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named are appropriated to the
Department of Central Management Services:
BUREAU OF BENEFITS
PAYABLE FROM ROAD FUND
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For Group Insurance ......ccccooiiiviiineeeennnn. 120,072,000
PAYABLE FROM GROUP INSURANCE PREMIUM FUND
For Life Insurance Coverage as Elected
By Members Per the State Employees
Group Insurance Act of 1971 .. 95,452,100
PAYABLE FROM HEALTH INSURANCE RESERVE FUND
For provisions of Health Care Coverage
As Elected by Eligible Members Per
the State Employees Group Insurance Act
Of 1971 e 3,011,000,000
PAYABLE FROM WORKERS' CMPENSATION REVOLVING FUND
For administrative costs and claims
of any state agency or university

employee ......cccooiiiiiiieeeeeee 140,891,000

Expenditures from appropriations for treatment and
expense may be made after the Department of Central
Management Services has ¢ ertified that the injured person was
employed and that the nature of the injury is compensable in
accordance with the provisions of the Workers' Compensation
Act or the Workers' Occupational Diseases Act, and then has
determined the amount of such compensa tion to be paid to the
injured person.

PAYABLE FROM STATE EMPLOYEES DEFERRED
COMPENSATION PLAN FUND
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For expenses related to the administration
of the State Empl oyeesd Deferred

Compensation Plan  ...........cccoeiiiiiiiiinnnes 1,600,000

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the
Facilities Management Revolving Fund to the Department of
Central Management Services for expenses related to the
following:
PAYABLE FROM FACILITIES MANAGEMENT REVOLVING FUND
For Personal Services ... 20,563,900
For State Contributions to State
Empl oyeesd Retirement..System 9376,800

For State Contributions to Social

SECUNtY i 1,573,200
For Group Insurance ......ciiiiiviiiieeeiin, 6,076,000
For Contractual Services ... 84,330,4 00
For Travel .. 38,700
For Commodities ..o 397,900
For Printing e 100
For Equipment  .....ccciiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 65,200
For Electronic Data Processing ~ .iiiiiiieieenn, 622,900
For Telecommunications Services  ......ccooeiiinne 273,500
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 149,000

For Lump Sums .....cooeevviiiiiiieeeeee, . 49,227,400
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Total $172,725,000
Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the objects and purposes hereinafter named to the
Department of Central Management Services:

BUREAU OF COMMUNICATION AND COMPUTER SERMHEGS

PAYABLE FROM STATISTICAL SERVICES REVOLVING FUND

For Personal Services ... 42,009,600
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ... 19,155,600
For State Contributions to Social

Security ... 3,213,800
For Group Insurance ......ccooiiiviiiineeeinne, 11,475,000
For Contractual Services —  ....iieieiiin 1,168,700
For Travel .. 50,000
For Commodities ..o 55,000
For Printing e 125,000
For Equipment ... 40,000
For Electronic Data Processing ..o, 85,550,000
For costs and administrative

expenses associated with

Enterprise Resource Planning ... 45,000,000
For Telecommunications Services ... 4,800,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 80,000
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For Refunds ..o 5,300,000
Total $218,022,700

PAYABLE FROM COMMUNICATIONS REVOLVING FUND
For Personal Services ... 7,301,700
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 3,329,500

For State Contributions to Social

SeCUrity .o 558,600
For Group Insurance  ......ciiiiiviiiineneiin, 1,975,000
For Contractual Services ... 3,620,000
For Travel .. 138,300
For Commodities ..o 21,900
For Printing v 5,500
For Equipment ... 33,000
For Telecommu nications Services  .....ccccoeueee 96,510,800
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 15,000
For Refunds ..o 3,516,400
For Broadband Network — ........cccoceieeiiiinen 25,000,000

Total $142,025,700

Section 45. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
for the objects and purposes hereinafter named to the
Department of Central Management Services:

BUREAU OF AGENCY SERVICES
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PAYABLE FROM STATE GARAGE REVOLVING FUND
For Personal Services ... 11,575,600
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ...l 5,278,300

For State Contributions to Social

SeCUrty . i, 885,600
For Group Insurance  ......ciiiiiviiiineneiin, 4,060,000
For Contractual Services ... 2,350,000
For Travel . 20,000
For Commodities ..o 85,000
For Printing oo 15,000
For Equipment ... ... 12,946,500
For Telecommunications Services ..., 160,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 34,158,700
For Refunds ......ccccooiiviiiiiiieeees 1,000

Total $71,535,700

PAYABLE FROM COMMUNICATIONS REVOLVING FUND
For Personal Services ... 1,137,900
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 518,900

For State Contributions to

Social Security 87,100
For Group Insurance  ......ccoiiieiiiiineeiieees . 504,000
For Contractual Services .., 1,556,400

For Travel s, 3,000
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For Commodit 1€S ..o 12,000
For Equipment ..o 48,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 121,000
Total $3,988,300

PAYABLE FROM FACILITIES MANAGEMENT REVOLVING FUND
For Personal Services ..., 287,100
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 131,000

For Sta te Contributions to Social

SECUNty .o 22,000
For Group Insurance ..o, .. 97,600
For Contractual Services ..., 10,000
For Travel .. 5,000
For Commodities ..o 2,500
For Printing oo 2,500
For Equipment ... e, 500
For Electronic Data Processing ~ .cvcceieeeeennn. 6,000
For Telecommunications — ......ccccooiiiiiieeeennee 5,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 2,500

Total $571,700

PAYABLE FROM STATE SURPLUS PROPERTY REVOLVING FUND
For Expenses Related to the Administration
and Operation of Surplus Property and

Recycling Programs ..., 4,758,700
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ARTICLE 14

Section 5. The fol lowing named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the
Department of Children and Family Services:
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION
PAYABLE FROM DCFS SPECIAL PURPOSES TRUST FUND
For Expenditures of Private Funds
for Child Welfare Improvements ..., 689,100
PAYABLE FROM DCFS CHLDRENO6S SERVICES F
For AFCARS/SACWIS Information System ... 21,032,403

Section 15. The following named amount S, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Children and Family Services:
CHILD WELFARE
PAYABLE FROM DCFS CHILDRENGS SERVI CES |
For Independent Living Initiative ... 9,300,000

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Children and Family Services:
BUDGET, LEGAL AND COMPLIANCE
PAYABLE FROM DCFS CHILDREN'S SERVICES FUND
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For Title IV - E Reimbursement

Enhancement ...........ccooeeiiiiiiiieeeee L 4,228,800

For SSI Reimbursement ..., 1,513,300

Total $5,753,300

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for payments for
care of children served by the Department of Children and
Family Services:
GRANTSIN - AID
REGIONAL OFFICES
PAYABLE FROM DCFS CHILDREN'S SERVICES FUND
For Foster Homes and Specialized
Foster Care and Prevention ..o 178,034,300
For Cash Assistance and Housing Locator
Services to Families in the
Class Defined in the Norman
Consent Order  .....coooccvieeeeeeiiiiiee, ... 2,071,300
For Counseling and Auxiliary Services ... 10,547,200
For Institution and Group Home Care and
Prevention  ........ccoococeis L 128,081,100
For Assisting in the development
of Children's Advocacy Centers ..., 1,398,200
For Psychological Assessments

Including Operations and
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Administrative Expenses .., 3,010,100
For Children's Personal and

Physical Maintenance .......cccccviieennn, 2,856,100
For Services Associated with the Foster

Care Initiative ..o .. 1,477,100

For Purchase of Adoption and

Guardianship Services ..., 95,329,400
For Family Preservation Services  ...coeeeennn. 25,098,700
For Family Centered Services Initiative ... 16,489,700
For Health Care Network ..., 2,361,400

Total $466,754,600

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectiv ely, are appropriated
to the Department of Children and Family Services for:
GRANTSIN - AID
CHILD PROTECTION
PAYABLE FROM CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION FUND
For Child Abuse Prevention ..., 300,000

Section 45. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Children and Family Services for:

GRANTSIN - AID
BUDGET, LEGAL AND COMPLIANCE
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PAYABLE FROM DCFS CHILDRENGS SERVI CES |
For Tort Claims ..o, ... 2,800,000
For all expenditures related to the
collection and distribution of Title
IV - E reimbursements for counties included

in the Title IV - E Juvenile Justice Program ... 3,000,000

Section 50. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Children and Family Services for:
GRANTSIN - AID
CLINICAL SERVICES
PAYABLE FROMDCFSCH LDRENG6 S SERMD CES FU
For Foster Care and Adoption Care Training ... 10,000,000

ARTICLE 15

OPERATIONAL EXPENSES
Section 10. The following named a mounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS
Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:

For ordinary and contingent expenses associated
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with general administration, grants and
including prior year costs ..., 10,000,000
Payable from the Build lllinois Bond Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses associated
with the administration of the capital program,

including prior year costs ..., 2,000,000

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
OFFICE OF TOURISM
OPERATIONS
Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:
For ordinary and contingent
administrative expenses of
the tourism program,
and grants including prior year costs ... 4,091,600
For administrative and grant expenses
associated with statewide tou rism promotion
and development, including prior year costs ... 8,026,300
For advertising and promotion of Tourism
throughout lllinois Under Subsection (2) of
Section 4a of the lllinois Promotion Act,
and grants including prior year costs ... 19,452,0 00

For Advertising and Promotion of lllinois
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Tourism in International Markets, including
prior year COStS ..o . 5,240,500
Total $36,810,400

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
OFFICE OF TOURISM
GRANTS
Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:
For the Tourism Ma tching Grant Program
Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8 - 1 for
Counties under 1,000,000  ...ccooeeeiiiiiiiienn. 1,828,400
For the Tourism Matching Grant Program
Pursuant to 20 ILCS 665/8 - 1 for
Counties over 1,000,000 ..o 1,096,600
For the Tourism Attraction Development
Grant Program Pursuantto 20 ILCS 665/8a ... 2,064,600
For Purposes Pursuant to the lllinois
Promotion Act, 20 ILCS 665/4a -1to
Match Funds from Sources in the Private
Sector .. 1,000,000
Total $5,989,600

The Department, with the consent in w riting from the
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Governor, may reapportion not more than ten percent of the
total appropriation of Tourism Promotion Fund, in Section 20
above, among the various purposes therein recommended.
Payable from Local Tourism Fund:
For grants, contracts, and adm inistrative
expenses associated with the

Local Tourism and Convention Bureau

Program pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/605 - 705
including prior year costs ., 308,000
Total $308,000

Section 30. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
OFFICE OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP, INNOVATION AND TECHNOLOGY
GRANTS
Payable from the Small Bu siness Environmental
Assistance Fund:
For grants and administrative expenses of the
Small Business Environmental Assistance Program,
including prior year costs ..., 500,000
Payable from the Workforce, Technology,
and Economic Development Fund:
For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative

Expenses Pursuant to 20 ILCS 605/
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605- 420, including prior year costs ...l 2,000,000
Total $5,500,000

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are approp riated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
OPERATIONS
Payable from Economic Research and
Information Fund:
For Purposes Set Forth in
Section 605 - 20 of the Civil
Administrative Code of lllinois
(20 ILCS 605/605 =20) 230,000
Payable from the Historic Property
Administration Fund:
For Administrative Expenses in Accordance
with the Historic Tax Credit Program Pursuant

to 35 ILCS 5/221(b) 350,000

Section 40. The following named amount S, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
GRANTS
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Payable from the Intermodal Facilities
Promotion Fund:
For the purpose of promoting construction
of intermodal transportation facilities including
reimbursement of prior year costs ...l 3,000,000
Payable from the lllinois Capital
Revolving Loan Fund:
For the Purpose of Contracts, Grants,
Loans, Investments and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with the Provisions
of the Small Business Development
Act pursuantto 30 ILCS 750/9 ... 10,500,000
Payable from the lllinois Equity Fund:

For the purpose of Grants, Loans, and
Investments in Accordance with the
Provisions of the Small Business
Development Act  ...ccocccceiiiiiiiieeeeee . 1,000,000

Payable from the Large Business Attraction Fund:
For the purpose of Grants, Loans,
Investments, and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with Article
10 of the Build Illinois ACt .., 1,500,000
Payable from the Public Infrastructure
Construction Loan Revolving Fund:

For the Purpose of Grants, Loans,
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Investments, and Administrative
Expenses in Accordance with Article 8

of the Build lllinois Act i 6,000,000

Section 50. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
ILLINOIS FILM OFFICE
Payable from Tourism Promotion Fund:
For Administrative Expenses, Grants,
and Contracts Associated with
Advertising and Promotion, including

prior year COStS . . 1,317,700

Section 55. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Commerce and Economic Opport unity:
OFFICE OF TRADE AND INVESTMENT
OPERATIONS
Payable from the International Tourism Fund:
For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative

Expenses associated with the lllinois Office

of Trade and Investment, including

prior year COStS ~ .oiiiiiiiiieeeeeeen . 3,000,000

Payable from the International and Promotional Fund:
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For Grants, Contracts, Administrative
Expenses, and Refunds Pursuant to
20 ILCS 605/605 - 25, including
prior year COStS ..o .... 500,000
Payable from the Tourism Promotion Fund:
For Grant s, Contracts, and Administrative
Expenses associated with the lllinois Office
of Trade and Investment, including

prior year COStS .. . 5,000,000

Section 70. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are a ppropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
ILLINOIS ENERGY OFFICE
GRANTS
Payable from the Energy Efficiency Portfolio
Standards Fund:
For Grants, Contracts, and Administrative
Expenses associated with Energy Efficiency
Pr ograms, including refunds and
prior year COStS ..o 125,000,000
Payable from the Solid Waste Management Fund:
For Administrative Expenses and
Grants for Solid Waste Planning and

Recycling, including
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prior year COStS ..o ... 600,000

Section 75. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity:
COAL DEVELOPMENT AND MARKETING
Payable from the Coal Technology Development Assistanc e Fund:
For Administrative Expenses and

Grants Associated with the lllinois

Coal Technology Development

Assistance Act, including

prior year COStS . .... 500,000

ARTICLE 16

Section 10. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be n ecessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural
Resources:

GENERAL OFFICE
Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:
For Contractual Services ., 50,000

Payable from the State Parks Fund:

For Contractual Services i 50,000
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Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:

For Contractual Services .o,

For Travel ...,
For Equipment ..o,

Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund:

For Contractual Services .o,

Payable from Underground Resources

Conservation Enforcement Fund:

For Contractual Services .oiiiviiienn.

Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:

For Contractual Services —  .ooiviiiiieen.

For expenses of the Park and

Conservation P rogram ........cccceeeeveeeeeeeennn.

SDS099 00088 MRR 20088 b

...... 100,000

....... 17,000

..... 500,000

2,200,000
.............. $2,955,800

Section 15. The sum of $1,278,694 or so much thereof as

may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of

business on June 30, 2015, from appropriations heretofore

made in Article 31, Section 5 and 10 of Publi

c Act 98 -0679,

is reappropriated to the Department of Natural Resources from

the Park and Conservation Fund for expenses of the Park and

Conservation Program.

Section 20. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, f

or the objects and
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purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural
Resources:
ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING AND GRANTS
Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:
For Personal Services .. 105,0 00
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 48,000
For State Contributions to
Social Security e 8,500
For Group Insurance ..., . 30,000

For expenses of the Heavy Equipment

Dredging Crew. ..o 491,800
Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund:

For Travel s 2,300

For Equipment ... 15,000

For expenses of the Heavy Equipment
Dredging CrewW  ...ccccccciiiieieeeeeeeeeeeee 187,000

Payable from Open Space Lands Acquisition
and Development Fund:

For expenses of the OSLAD Program: ... 1,352,600
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses  .............. 2,824,300

For expenses of the Bikeways Program ... 426,000

Total $5,490,500
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Section 25. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for t he objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural
Resources:
OFFICE OF REAL ESTATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING
Payable from the State Parks Fund:
For Commodities ..o 6,000
For Equipment ... i, 8,000
Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund:
For Personal Services ... 107,200
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 49,000
For State Contributions to
Social Security e 8,300
For Group Insurance ..., . 33,000
Payable fr om the Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:
For expenses of Natural Areas Execution ... 190,000
Payable from Open Space Lands Acquisition
and Development Fund:
For expenses of the OSLAD Program
and the Statewide Comprehensive
Outdoor Recreation Plan (SCORP) ..., 350,000

Payable from the Partners for
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Conservation Fund:
For expenses of the Partners for Conservation
Program ......ccccoovvvviiiniiieneee 2,000,000

Payable from the Natural Resources Restoration Trust Fund:

For Natural Resources Trustee Program  ............... 400,000
Payable from the lllinoi s Wildlife Preservation Fund:
For operation of Consultation Program ~ ............... 175,000

Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses ... 3,000,000

For expenses of the Bikeways Program ... 525,000
Total $6,851,500
Section 30. The foll owing named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural
Resources:
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC SERVICES
Payab le from State Boating Act Fund:
For Contractual Services .. 196,000

For Contractual Services for Postage

Expenses for DNR Headquarters ~ .......ccoooeeiieeees 35,000
For Commodities ... 130,000
For Printing ..o, 210,000

For Electronic Data Processing ~ .iiiiiiieieenn, 150,000



Public Act 099 - 0524

SB2047 Enrolled SDS099 00088 MRR 20088 b

For Operation of Auto Equipment ...

For expenses associated with
Watercraft Tithng ..,
For Refunds  ..cccoooviiiiiiis

Payable from the State Parks Fund:

For Electronic Data Processing ...

For the implementation of the

Camping/Lodging Reservation Sy stem ......

For Public Events and Promotions ~ ............

For operation and maintenance of
new sites and facilities, including Sparta
Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
For Personal Services .,

For State Contributions to State

Emgoyees' Retirement System ...

For State Contributions to
Social Security .,
For Group Insurance ...,
For Contractual Services e,
For Contractual Services for
Postage Expenses for DNR Headquarters
For Travel .
For C ommodities .......cccevvvvviiiiiinnnnnn.
For Printing  ...oooiiiiiiieee,

For Equipment  .....cccoiiiiiiiiiii,

4,800

. 450,000

20,000

40,000

250,000
47,100

50,000

100,000

50,000

10,000
. 45,000
750,000

35,000
20,000
190,000
170,000
57,000
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For Electronic Data Processing ~ .ccccceeeeeieeeennn. 940,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 26,900
For the transfer of check - off dollars to the
lllinois Conservation Foundation ... 5,000
For Educational Publications Services and
EXpPenses ... e 25,000
For expenses associated with the State Fair ... 15,500
For Public Events and Promotions ..., 2,100
For expenses associated with the
Sportsmen Against Hunger Program  .................... 50,000
For Refunds ..o 300,000
Payable from Aggregate Operations
Regulatory Fund:
For Commodities ..o 2,300
Payable from Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:
For Electronic Data Processing ~ .vccvceeeeeennn. 50,000
Payable from lllinois Forestry Development Fund:
For Electronic Data Processing ~ .vcveceeeeeennn. 25,000
For expenses  associated with the State Fair ... 0
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:
For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses  .............. 2,684,000
For expenses associated with the State Fair ... 76,700
Total $7,212,400

Section 35. The following named sums, or so much thereof
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as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural
Resources:
SPARTA WORLD SHOOTING AND RECREATION COMPLEX
Payable from the State Parks Fund:
For the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the World Shooting and
Recreational Complex ..., 1,386,800
For the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the World Shooting
and Recreational Complex, of which
no expenditures shall be authorized
from the appropriation until revenues
from sponsorships or donations sufficient
to offset such expenditures have been

collected and deposited into the

State Parks Fund ... .... 300,000
For the Sparta Imprest Account ... 75,000
Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:

For the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the World Shooting and
Recreational Complex ... 1,475,200

Total $3,237,000
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Section 40. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and

purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the

ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural

Resources:

OFFICE OF RESOURCE CONSERVATION

Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund:
For Personal Services .,
For State Contribution s to State
Employees' Retirement System ...
For State Contributions to
Social Security
For Group Insurance ...,
For Contractual Services e,
For Travel ...
For Commodities  .......ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiinee
For Printing .o
For Equipment ...
For Telecommunications — ........cceeiiiiiiinnnnee.
For Operation of Auto Equipment ...
For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses
of The Chronic Wasting Disease Program
and the control of feral livestock
populations, and responding to large

carnivore OCCUITENCES .iovvvevvviieeeeeeeniinns

10,864,750

4,953,131

833,870
3,038,750
2,258,500

90,500
1,422,500

208,000

280,000

120,000

315,000

1,446,150
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For an Urban Fishing Program in
conjunction with the Chicago Park
District to provide fishing and resource
management at the park district lagoons

For workshops, training and other
activities to improve the administration
of fish and wildlife federal aid

programs from federal aid administrative

grants received for such purposes ...

Payable from Salmon Fund:
For Personal Services i

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retir ement System  ..................

For State Contributions to
Social Security

For Group Insurance ...,

Payable from the lllinois Fisheries Management Fund:

For operational expenses related to the
Division of Fisheries ...,
Payable from Natural Areas Acquisition Fund:
For Personal Services ...,

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...

For State Contributions to

Social Security .

............ 285,800

......... 10,000

186,600

..... 85,069

14,322

. 42,500

2,200,000

1,846,296

841,708

141,703
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For Group Insurance ...,
For Contractu  al Services  ...cccccvvvvveennn.
For Travel .

For Commodities ...

For Printing .o

For Equipment ...,

For Telecommunications ...ccooivieeiiiieennen,

For Operation of Auto Equipment ~ .........

For expenses of the Natural Areas
Stewardship Program  ...........cccceiiiiiinne,

For Expen ses Related to the Endangered

Species Protection Board ...l

For Administration of the "lllinois
Natural Areas Preservation Act" ...
Payable from Partners for Conservation Fund:
For ordinary and contingent expenses
of operating the Partn ers for
Conservation Program — ......ccccceeieiiieeeeeeennn.
Payable from lllinois Forestry Development Fund:

For ordinary and contingent expenses

of the Urban Forestry Program ...

For payment of timber
For payment of the expenses of
the lllinois Forestry Development Council

Payable from the State Migratory

SDS099 00088

MRR 20088 b
488,750
187,900

27,500

...... 43,200

......... 11,600

85,000

37,500

69,200

1,500,000

135,000

2,781,300

2,915,000

4,900,000

O....b 01B8XB00f or f ei t u

118,500
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Waterfowl Stamp Fund:
For Stamp Fund Operations ~ ....cccooiiiiiiieeeeeee, 250,000
Payable from the Park and Conservation Fund:
For all expenses related to Departm ent
youth employment programs — .......ccoeeeeiiieeeeeennns

Total $45,175,099

Section 45. The sum of $1,690,200, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2015, from appropriations heretofore
made in Article 31, Sec tion 40 of Public Act 98 - 0679, is
reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the
Department of Natural Resources for ordinary and contingent

expenses of Resource Conservation.

Section 50. The sum of $250,000, new appropriation, is
appropriated a nd the sum of $47,039, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of

business on June 30, 2015, from appropriations heretofore

made in Article 31, Section 45 of Public Act 98 - 0679, is
reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the
Department of Natural Resources for the non - federal cost

share of a Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program to
establish long -term contracts and permanent conservation

easements in the lllinois River Basin; to fund cost share
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assistance t o landowners to encourage approved conservation
practices in environmentally sensitive and highly erodible

areas of the lllinois River Basin; and to fund the monitoring

of long -term improvements of these conservation practices as
required in the Memorandum of Agreement between the State of

lllinois and the United States Department of Agriculture.

Section 55. The sum of $6,850, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business
on June 30, 2015, from a reappropriation heretofore made in
Article 31, Section 50 of Public Act 98 -0679, is
reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the
Department of Natural Resources for operational expenses of

Resource Conservation.

Section 60. The sum of $80,016, or so much ther eof as
may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2015, from a reappropriation heretofore
made in Article 31, Section 55 of Public Act 98 - 0679, is
reappropriated from the Partners for Conservation Fund to the
Department of Natural Resources implement ecosystem - based

management for lllinois' natural resources.

Section 65. The sum of $650,000, new appropriation, and

the sum of $984,690 or so much thereof may be necessary and
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as remains unexpended at the close of busine ss on June 30,
2015, from appropriations heretofore made in Article 31,

Section 60 of Public Act 98 - 0679, is reappropriated to the
Department of Natural Resources from the Partners for
Conservation Fund for expenses associated with Partners for

Conservatio n Program to Implement Ecosystem - Based Management

for Illinois' Natural Resources.

Section 70. The sum of $572,178, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2015, from appropriations heretofore
made in Article 31, Sections 35 and 75 of Public Act 98 - 0679,
is reappropriated to the Department of Natural Resources from
the lllinois Forestry Development Fund for ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Urban Forestry Program.

Section 75. The follo wing named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural
Resources:
OFFICE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
Payable from State Boating Act Fund:
For Personal Services .., 1,938,900

For State Contributions to State
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Employees' Retirement System ... 821,600

For State Contributions to

Social Security ... 30,300
For Group Insurance ..., 477,200
For Contractual Servic S e 400,000
For Travel . 25,000
For Commodities ..o 166,900
For Equipment ..o 151,000
For Telecommunications — ......cccoiiiiieeeennnnee 157,400
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 307,300
For Operational Expenses of the Snowmobile Program ... 35,000

Payable from State Parks Fund:
For Personal Services i 1,660,600
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 701,800

For State Contributions to

Social Security ... 30,600
For Group Insurance ..., 354,500
For Equipment ... 75,000

Payable from Wildlife and Fish Fund:
For Personal S  ervices  .......ccoooiiiiiiinns 5,103,200
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 2,160,700
For State Contributions to

Social Security . v 17,700
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For Group Insurance

For Contractual Services
For Travel ...
For Commodities
For Printing  .............

For Equipment

For Telecommunications

For Operation of Auto Equipment

Payable from Conservation

Assistance Fund:

Police Operations

For expenses associated with the

Conservation Police Officers

Payable from the Drug Traffic

Prevention Fund:

For use in enforcing laws regulating

controlled substances and cannabis

on Department of Natural Resources

regulated lands and waterways to the

extent funds are received by the

Department

Total

SDS099 00088 MRR 20088 b
2,243,100
526,200
32,100

6,800

....... 115,000

247,000
200,000

1,250, 000

10,000

$19,375,600

Section 80. The following named sums, or so much thereof

as may be necessary,

respectively,

for the objects and

purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
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ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Na tural
Resources:

OFFICE OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Payable from State Boating Act Fund:
For Personal Services ... 1,857,570
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 851,312

For State Contributions to

Social Security ... 135,500
For Group Insurance ..., 663,807
For Contractual Services .. 860,500
For Travel e e, 2,000
For Commodities ..o 180,000
For Snowmobile Programs  .....cccoooiiiiiiiiinnnnn, 51,600

Payable from State Parks Fund:
For Personal Services .., 325,362
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retir ement System ... 150,111

For State Contributions to

Social Security o 23,995
For Group Insurance ..., 126,025
For Contractual Services ... 2,100,000
For Travel  .eeee 33,000
For Commodities  ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiee L 550,000

For Equipment  ....ccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 200,000
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For Telecommunications
For Operati  on of Auto Equipment
For expenses related to the
lllinois - Michigan Canal
For operations and maintenance from
revenues derived from the sale of
surplus crops and timber harvest
Payable from the State Parks Fund:
For Refunds ..o,
Payable from the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
For Personal Services
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System
For State Contributions to
Social Security
For Group Insurance
For Contractual Services
For Travel ...
For Commodities
For Equipment ...,
For Telecommunications
For Operation of Auto Equipment
For Union County and Horseshoe
Lake Conservation Areas,

Farming and W ildlife operations

SDS099 00088 MRR 20088 b

343,000
500,000

60,000

1,500,000

10,000

2,957,123

1,356,885

224,600
1,407 ,000
1,375,000

6,500
615,000
200,000

35,000
225,000

450,000
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For operations and maintenance from
revenues derived from the sale of
surplus crops and timber harvest ... 2,100,000
Payable from Wildlife Prairie Park Fund:
Grant to Wildlife Prairie Park
for the Parkdés Oper ad¢si.a.n.al.. Ex p e nl000
Payable from lllinois and Michigan Canal Fund:
For expenses related to the
lllinois - Michigan Canal  .............ccceiviiiiin, 50,000
Payable from Park and Conservation Fund:
For expenses of the Park and Conservation
Program ......cccceevviiiiininiiiieeee i 28,356,800
For expenses of the Bikeways program ... 1,697,100
For the expenses related to FEMA
Grants to the extent that such funds
are available to the Department ... 200,000
Payable from the Adeline Jay Geo - Karis

[llinois Beach Marina Fund:

For operating expenses of the
North Point Marina at Winthrop Harbor ~ ............ 1,500,000
For Refunds ..o 25,000
Total $53,314,790

Section 85. The sum of $1,682,856, or so much thereof as

may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of
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business on June 30, 2015, from approp riations heretofore
made in Article 31, Sections 95 and 100 of Public Act 98 -
0679, are reappropriated from the State Parks Fund to the

Department of Natural Resources for operations and

maintenance.

Section 90. The sum of $2,393,768, or so much thereof as
may be necessary and as remains unexpended at the close of
business on June 30, 2015, from appropriations heretofore
made in Article 31, Sections 95 and 105 of Public Act 98 -
0679, are reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to
the Department of Natural Resources for operations and

maintenance.

Section 95. The following named sums, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and
purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural
Resources:

OFFICE OF MINES AND MINERALS
Payable from the Explosives Regulatory Fund:
For expenses associated with Explosive
Regulation ..., 275,000

Payable from the Aggregate Operations

Regulatory Fund:
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For expenses associated with Aggregate
Mining Regulation ..., .. 400,000

Payable from the Coal Mining Regulatory Fund:
For the purpose of coordinating
training and education programs
for miners and laboratory analysis
and testing of coal samples and mine
atmospheres ......ooooiiiiiiiiiie 60,000
For expenses associated with Surface
Coal Mining Regulation ..., 218,000
For operation of the Mining Safety Program ... 20,000
Payable from the Land Reclamation Fund:
For the purpose of reclaiming surface
mined lands, with respect to which
a bon d has been forfeited ... 300,000
Payable from Coal Technology Development
Assistance Fund:
For Expenses of Coal Mining Regulation ... 2,000,000
Total $3,273,000

Section 100. The following named sums, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Department of Natural

Resources:
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OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
Payable from Plugging and Restoration Fund:
For Personal Services ... 644,500
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 293,900

For State Contributions to

Social Security ... 49,500
For Group Insurance ..., 229,800
For Contractual Services .. 50,000
For Commodities ..o 2,500
For Printing v 2,500
For Equipment ..o i, 5,000
For Electronic Data Processing ~ .vccciieeeeennn. 6,000
For Telecommunications — .....ccccoiiiiiiieeeennnee 20,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 55,000
For Plugging & Restoration Projects ... 500,000
For Refunds ..o 25,000

Payable from the Mines and Minerals
Regulatory Fund:
For expe nses associated with the operations
Of the Office of Oil and Gas ..., 5,000,000
Payable from Underground Resources
Conservation Enforcement Fund:
For Personal Services .. 963,100

For State Contributions to State
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Employees' Retirement System ... 439,300

For State Contributions to

Social Security ... 73,100
For Group Insurance ..., 352,700
For Contractual Services .. 175,000
For Travel . 10,000
For Commodities ..o 6,600
For Printing v 2,000
For Equipment ..o i, 8,000
For Electronic Data Processing ~ .vcevccieeeeeennn. 15,000
For Telecommuni  cations  ........ccccccvivveeeennnnnne 28,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 70,000
For Interest Penalty Escrow ..., 500
For Refunds ..o 25,000

Total $9,052,000

Section 105. The following named sums, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and
contingent expenses of the Department of Natural Resources:
OFFICE OF WATER RESOURCES

Payable from the State Boating Act Fund:

For Personal Services ... 390,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ..., 177,900
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For State Contributions to

Social Security e 29,900
For Group Insurance ..o, . 133,000
For Contractual Service S e 1,305,000
For Travel . 65,000
For Commodities ..o 26,800
For Equipment ..o 25,000
For Telecommunications — .....ccccoiiiiiiieeeeninee 50,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 33,500
For expenses of the Boat Grant Match ... 130,000
For Repairs and Modifications to Facilittes ... 53,900

Payable fr  om the Wildlife and Fish Fund:
For payment of the Departmentds
share of operation and maintenance
of statewide stream gauging network,
water data storage and retrieval
system, in cooperation with the U.S.
Geological Survey ..., .. 375,000
Payable from the Capital Development Fund:
For Personal Services ..., 740,000

For State Contributions to State

Empl oyeesd Retirement..System 337,500
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 56,600
For Group Insurance  ......ccoiiiiviiiiieeeiees . 212,000

Total $4,141,100
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ARTICLE1 7

STATEWIDE SERVICES AND GRANTS
Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Juvenile Justice for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:
Payable from the Department of Corre ctions
Reimbursement and Education Fund:
For payment of expenses associated
with School District Programs ... 5,000,000
For payment of expenses associated
with federal programs, including,
but not limited to, construction of
additional beds, tre atment programs,
and juvenile supervision ... 3,000,000
For payment of expenses associated
with miscellaneous programs, including,
but not limited to, medical costs,
food expenditures, and various
CONStruction CoStS i 5,000,000

Total $13,000,000

Section 15. The amounts appropriated for repairs and
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maintenance, and other capital improvements in Section 10 for

repairs and maintenance, roof repairs and/or replacements and

mi scell aneous capital i mprovement s
various i nstitutions are to include  construction,
reconstruction, improvements, repairs and installation of

capital facilities, costs of planning, supplies, materials

and all other expenses required for roof and other types of

repairs and maintenance, capital impro vements, and purchase

of land.

No contract shall be entered into or obligation incurred
for repairs and maintenance and other capital improvements
from appropriations made in Section 10 of this Article until
after the purpose and amounts have been appro ved in writing

by the Governor.

ARTICLE 18

STATEWIDE SERVICES AND GRANTS
Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Corrections for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named:
Payable from the Department of Corrections

Reimbursement and Education Fund:
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For payment of expenses associated
with School District Programs

For payment of expenses associated
with federal programs, including,
but not limited to, construction of
additional beds, treatment programs,
and juvenile supervision

Total

Section 10.

SDS099 00088 MRR 20088 b

5,000,000

5,000,000
$10,000,000

The amounts appropriated for repairs and

maintenance, and other capital improvements in Sections 5 and

20 for repairs and maintenance,

roof

repairs and/or

replacements, and miscellaneous capital improvements at the

Department's various institu tions are to include
construction, reconstruction, improvements, repairs and
installation of capital facilities, costs of planning,

supplies, materials and all other expenses required for roof

and other types of repairs

improvement s, and purchase of land.

and maintenance,

capital

No contract shall be entered into or obligation incurred

for repairs and maintenance and other capital improvements

from appropriations made in Sections 5 and 20 of this Article

until after the purposes and amounts have been app

writing by the Governor.

roved in
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Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated

to the Department of Corrections from the Working Capital
Revolving Fund:

ILLINOIS CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES

For Personal Services ... 10,800,800
For the Student, Member and Inmate

Compensation ......cccccvvvvvciiiiieeeeeee. 2,177,400
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...l 4,925,000
For State Contributions to

Social Security ., 826,300
For Group Insurance ......cciiieviiiineeeie, 3,504,000
For Contractual Services ... 3,150,000
For Travel .. 85,300
For Commodities  .......ooociiiieeiiiiieen. . 29,023,800
For Printing i 4,800
For Equipment ... 1,200,000
For Telecommunications Services ..., 64,400
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 1,261,400
For Green Recycling Initiatives ... 150,000
For Repairs, Maintenance and Other

Capital Improvements ..., 147,000

For Refunds

7,400
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Total $57,327,600

ARTICLE 19

Section 1. The amount of $100,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Sex Offender
Management Boa rd Fund to the Sex Offender Management Board
for the purposes authorized by the Sex Offender Management
Board Act including, but not limited to, sex offender
evaluation, treatment, and monitoring programs and grants.
Funding received from private sources i s to be expended in
accordance with the terms and conditions placed upon the

funding.

ARTICLE 20

Section 1. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the
Department of Employment  Security, for unemployment
compensation benefits, other than benefits provided for in
Section 3, to Former State Employees as follows:

TRUST FUND UNIT
Grants -In - Aid
Payable from the Road Fund:

For benefits paid on the basis of wages
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paid for insured work for the Department
of Transportation ..., 4,000,000
Payable from the lllinois Mathematics

and Science Academy Income Fund ..., 16,7 00

ARTICLE 21

Section 1. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the Financial Institution Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:
For Personal Services — ....oiiviiiiiieeeen, 4,099,7 00

For State Contributions to the State

Employees' Retirement System ...l 1,827,200
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 313,700
For Group Insurance ......ciiiiiviiiieeeiin, 1,080,000
For Contractual Services .., 30,000
For Travel .. 228,300
For Refunds ..o 3,400

Total $7,582,300

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the Credit Union Fund to the Department of Financial and

Professional Regulation:
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CREDIT UNION
For Personal Services oo, 2,245,200

For St ate Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...l 1,000,700
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 171,800
For Group Insurance ..o, . 624,000
For Contractual Services .., 40,000
For Travel .. 240,700
For Refunds ..o 1,000

Total $4,323,400

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the
Bank and Trust Company Fund to the Department of Financial
and Professional Regulation:
DOMESTIC AND FOREIGN COMMERCIAL BANK REGULATION
For Personal Services ... 10,212,800

For State Contribution to State

Employees' Retirement System ...l 4,551,700
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 781,300
For Group Insurance ......cccooiieiiiiiieeeiene, 2,688,000
For Contractual Services ..., 250,000
For Travel  ..eee 1,008,400

For Refunds ..o 2,900
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For Operational Expenses of the

Division of Banking ..o, 250,000
For Corporate Fiduciary Receivership ...l 235,000
Total $19,980,100

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the
Pawnbroker Regulation Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation:
PAWNBROKER REGULATION
For Personal Services ..., 108,000

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ... 48,200
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 8,300
For Group Insurance ..o .. 24,000
For Contractual Services ., 4,900
For Travel . e, 5,000
For Refunds ..o 1,000

Total $199,400

Section 25. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the Residential Finance Regulatory Fund to the

Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:
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MORTGAGE BANKING AND THRIFT REGULATION
For Personal Services oo, 1,569,300

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ... 699,500
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 120,100
For Group Insurance ..o, . 456,000
For Contractual Services .., 60, 000
For Travel .. 60,000
For Refunds ..o 4,900

Total $2,969,800

Section 30. The sum of $600,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Savings Bank
Regulatory Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation for the ordinary and contingent
expenses of the Department of Financi al and Professional
Regulation and the Division of Banking, or their successors,
in administering and enforcing the lllinois Savings and Loan
Act of 1985, the Savings Bank Act, and other laws, rules, and
regulations as may apply to the administration and
enforcement of the foregoing laws, rules, and regulations, as

amended from time to time.

Section 35. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
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from the Real Estate License Administration Fund to the
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:
REAL ESTATE LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT
For Personal Services ... 3,135,300

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...l 1,397,400
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 239,900
For Group Insurance ..o . 912,000
For Contractual Services .., 40,000
For Travel .. 65,000
For Refunds ..o 7,800

Total $5,797,400

Section 40. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the Appraisal Ad ministration Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:
APPRAISAL LICENSING
For Personal Services ..., 455,600

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ... 203,100
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 34,900
For Group Insurance .....cccoiiiiviiiineeeieeees . 144,000
For Contractual Services ... 40,000

For Travel s, 11,000
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For Refunds  ..cooviiniiiiiia

Total

Section 45. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects
and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the
Home Inspector Administration Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Reg ulation:
HOME INSPECTOR REGULATION
For Personal Services — ..oiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeenn
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ...
For State Contributions to Social Security ...
For Group Insurance ..o
For Contractual Services ..,
ForTra vel ...,

For Refunds ..o

Total

Section 50. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the General Professions Dedicated Fund to the Department
of Financial and Professional Re gulation:

GENERAL PROFESSIONS

For Personal Services e,

2,900
$891,500

53,300

23,800

4,100

. 24,000

3,000

2,000
1,000

$111,200

2,550,900



Public Act 099 - 0524
SB2047 Enrolled SDS099 00088 MRR 20088 b

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...l 1,136,900
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 195,200
For Group Insurance ..o, . 912,000
For Contractual Services ... 194,100
For Travel e 25,000
For Refunds ..o 30,100

Total $5,044,200

Section 55. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the lllinois State Dental Disciplinary Fund to the
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:
For Personal Services — ..oooiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeen, 573,300

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ... 255,600
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 43,900
For Group Insurance ..o . 192,000
For Contractual Services .., 68,700
For Travel . 9,600
For Refunds ......cccooceiiiiiiiieeeeees 2,400

Total $1,145,500

Section 60. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
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from the lllinois State Medical Disciplinary Fund to the
Department of Financial and Professiona | Regulation:
For Personal Services — ....iiviiiiiiieeee, 2,197,600

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ... 979,500
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 168,200
For Group Insurance ..o . 624,000
For Contractual Services .. 224,100
For Travel .. 20,000
For Refunds ..o 9,700
Total $4,223,100
Section 65. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the Optometric Licensing and Disciplinary Board Fund to
the Department of Financial and Profession al Regulation:
For Personal Services ..., 132,200
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 59,000
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 10,200
For Group Insurance  ......coiiiiviiiiieeiieees .. 48,000
For Contractual Services ... 35,000
For Travel  ..eeee 5,000
For Refunds ..o 2,400

Total $291,800
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Section 70. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the Design Professionals Administration and
Investigation Fund to the Department of Financial and
Pr ofessional Regulation:
For Personal Services — ...ooiiiiiieieeeeeeeeennn 496,400

For State Contributions to State

Empl oyeesd Retirement..System 221,300
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 38,000
For Group Insurance ..o, . 168,000
For Contractual Services ..., 70,000
For Travel .. 10, 000
For Refunds ......ccccooiiviiiiiiieeees 2,400

Total $1,006,100

Section 75. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the lllinois State Pharmacy Disciplinary Fund to the
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:
For Personal Services ... 925,700
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ... 412,600
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 70,900

For Group Insurance  ......cciiiiviiiineeeieeees . 240,000
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For Contractual Services ... 112,500
For Travel .. 10,000
For Refunds .......coooommiiiieeeeees L 11,600
Total $1,783,300

Section 80. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the lllinois State Podiatric Disciplinary Fund to the

Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

For Contractual Services ., 4,900

For Travel e e, 2,000

For Refunds ..o 1,000
Total $7,900

Section 85. The sum of $650,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, is appropriated from the Registered

Certified Public Accountantsod® Administrat.

Fund to the Department of Fi nancial and Professional
Regulation for the administration of the Registered CPA

Program.

Section 90. The following named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated
from the Nursing Dedicated and Professional Fund t o the

Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:



Public Act 099 - 0524
SB2047 Enrolled SDS099 00088 MRR 20088 b

For Personal Services oo, 1,022,900

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ... 455,900
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 78,300
For Group Insurance ..o, . 288,000
For Contr actual Services  .....oocciveeeiiiin 127,100
For Travel .. 12,000
For Refunds ..o 9,700

Total $1,993,900

Section 95. The sum of $500,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Nursing Dedicated
and Professional Fund to the Department of Financial an d
Professional Regulation for the establishment and operation

of an lllinois Center for Nursing.

Section 100. The sum of $300, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the Professional
Regulation Evidence Fund to the Department of F inancial and
Professional Regulation for all costs associated with
conducting covert activities, including equipment and other

operational expenses.

Section 105. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are app ropriated
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from the Professions Indirect Cost Fund to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation:
For Personal Services — ....coiiiviiiiieieee, 12,169,200

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System ...l 5,423,600
For State Contributions to Social Security ... 931,000
For Group Insurance  ......ciiiiiviiiineneiin, 3,840,000
For Contractual Services ... 8,500,000
For Travel .. 60,000
For Commodities ..o 110,900
For Printing oo 40,000
For Equipment ..o 20,000
For Electronic Data Processing ~ ...ccoccccennn, 2,500,000
For Tele communications Services —  .....ccccoeviinneen. 400,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment ... 50,000

For Ordinary and Contingent Expenses
of the Department ..., 3,024,700
Total $37,069,400

Section 107. The sum of $2,100,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Professions
Indirect Cost Fund to the Department of Financial and
Professional Regulation for costs and expenses related to or

in support of a Regulatory/G&A shared services center.
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Section 110. The sum of $1,200,000, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Cemetery
Oversight Licensing and Disciplinary Fund to the Department
of Financial and Professional Regulation for all costs

associated with administration of the Cemetery Oversight Act.

Section 115. The sum of $3 93,700, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Community
Association Manager Licensing and Disciplinary Fund to the
Department of Financial and Professional Regulation for all
costs associated with administration of the Community

Association Manager Licensing and Disciplinary Act.

Section 120. The sum of $19,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated to the Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation from the Real Estate
Research and Education Fund for costs associated with the
operation of the Office of Real Estate Research at the

University of lllinois.

Section 125. The sum of $225,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the 